

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

KIMBER EDWARDS,)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. SC 86895
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
)
 Respondent.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION III
THE HONORABLE MARK SEIGEL, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015
Attorney for Appellant
3402 Buttonwood
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724
Telephone (573) 882-9855
FAX (573) 875-2594
e-mail: melinda.pendergraph@mpsd.mo.gov

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	9
Statement of Facts	10
Points Relied On.....	27
 Argument	
I. Mitigating Evidence - Orthell Wilson’s Conviction and Sentence..	38
II. Mr. Edward’s Could Not Confront Orthell Wilson	48
III. The Motion Court Refused to Hear Orthell Wilson’s Testimony Recanting His Allegations.....	64
IV. The Motion Court Did Not Make Findings on all Issues.....	70
V. Mr. Edwards Was Not Allowed to Testify at 29.15 Hearing.....	76
VI. Mitigating Evidence - Mr. Edwards’ Traumatic Childhood.....	81
VII. Mitigating Evidence –Expert Testimony	95
VIII. Mr. Edward’s Competence at Trial.....	102
IX. Mr. Edward’s Competence at Postconviction Proceedings	110
X. The Motion Court Appeared Partial.....	121
Conclusion.....	124
 Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aetna Life Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1985)	123
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	98
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995)	100
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	59
<i>Barry v. State</i> , 850 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1993)	54, 72, 73, 113
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969).....	59
<i>Bockting v. Bayer</i> , 3999 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005)	55, 56, 58
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 485 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1972)	111
<i>Brown v. Sterns</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)	98
<i>Brown v. Uphoff</i> , 391 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2004)	56, 59
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	58, 63
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	73
<i>Burt v. Uchtman</i> , 422 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2005)	107, 108
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	123
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1998).....	111, 112
<i>Commonwealth v. Haag</i> , 809 A.2d 271 (Pa. 2002).....	118
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	115
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	48, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 71, 73, 75

<i>Cullom v. State</i> , 141 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).....	113
<i>Dorchy v. Jones</i> , 398 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	56, 60
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	63
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	114
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	106, 108, 109
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	45, 89, 90
<i>Edwards v. Missouri</i> , 540 U.S. 1186 (2004).....	51
<i>Evans v. Luebbers</i> , 371 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2004)	56, 60
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	41
<i>Ex parte Mines</i> , 26 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	118
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 845 P.2d 1272 (Okla.Crim.App.1992).....	118
<i>Ford v. Bowersox</i> , 256 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2001)	107
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	78, 114
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	52
<i>Hemme v. State</i> , 680 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)	107
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	68
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 31 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	107
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004).....	88, 90, 93, 98, 100
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	122
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	72
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	73, 100
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996)	60

<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	60, 61
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	122
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	40, 45
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 382 So.2d 1190 (1979).....	42
<i>Mapes v. Tate</i> , 388 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 2004)	44, 45
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 498 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. K.C. 1973)	107
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	57
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)	41, 54, 66, 71, 77, 88, 97, 106
<i>Mungo v. Duncan</i> , 393 F.3d 327 (2nd Cir. 2004)	56, 59
<i>Murillo v. Frank</i> , 402 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2005)	56, 59
<i>Neill v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	49, 51, 56, 60
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 72
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	106
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1184 (1990)	111, 115, 117
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 712, 2004 WL 2567124 (N.Y.Sup. 2004) ...	56, 58
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	45
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	114
<i>Richardson v. Newland</i> , 342 F.Supp.2d 900 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	56
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992).....	44
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	115
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968)	58, 63

<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003)	111, 115, 118
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	90, 91, 92, 99
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004).....	58
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	111
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 955 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. banc 1997).....	111
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	42
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 100 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2003)	111, 114
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2000)	118
<i>Sours v. State</i> , 603 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. banc 1980)	44
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003).....	68, 69
<i>State v. Athanasiades</i> , 857 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	78, 79
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998).....	46
<i>State v. Debler</i> , 856 S.W.2d, 641 (Mo. banc 1993)	51, 115
<i>State v. Debra A.E.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 727 (Wis. 1994)	111, 116
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)	46, 51, 82, 92
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 139 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	54
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 681 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. banc 1984).....	46
<i>State v. Griddine</i> , 75 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	119, 120
<i>State v. Messenheimer</i> , 817 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991).....	114
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 111 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	53
<i>State v. Roll</i> , 942 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. banc 1997).....	46
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998)	45

<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 736 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1987)	39, 40, 43, 44
<i>State v. Shigemura</i> , 680 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	53
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 586 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979)	120
<i>State v. Smulls</i> , 935 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1996).....	122, 123
<i>State v. Sumlin</i> , 820 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1991)	41, 42
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996).....	41, 54, 67, 72
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 1 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	119, 120
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003).....	59, 61
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	60, 61
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	42, 88, 97, 99, 107
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	55, 58, 60, 61
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	53
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991).....	78, 122
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , ___S.W.3d ___ 2006 WL 44353, (Mo. banc, January 10, 2006).....	68
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 156 F.Supp.2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	46
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 557 F.2d 162 (8th Cir. 1977)	120
<i>Vicory v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	118
<i>Wallace v. Stewart</i> , 184 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999).....	98, 99, 100
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	58
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	46, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 97, 99
<i>Wilkes v. State</i> , 82 S.W.3d 925 (Mo. banc 2002).....	67

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005)	42, 46
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 97
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	78

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	38, 48, 51, 52, 57, 58, 61, 64, 81, 88, 95, 97, 102, 110, 115, 121
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	38, 40, 45, 64, 68, 81, 89, 95, 102, 110, 114, 121
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	38, 45, 48, 64, 68, 70, 72, 76, 81, 95, 102, 110, 121
U.S. Const., Art. VI, Section 2	44
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 10	38, 48, 64, 68, 70, 76, 81, 95, 102, 110, 121
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 18(a)	38, 48, 64, 81, 95, 102, 110, 121
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 21	38, 64, 81, 95, 102, 110, 121

STATUTES:

Section 552.020, RSMo 2000.....	106, 109, 111
Section 552.060, RSMo 2000.....	114
Section 565.032, RSMo 2000.....	98
18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(4)	46

RULES:

Rule 2, Canon 3D	123
------------------------	-----

Rule 24.035.....	72
Rule 29.15	40, 41, 54, 64, 66, 68, 70, 71, 72, 76, 77, 78, 88, 97, 110, 113, 117, 118

OTHER:

ABA Guidelines for the Appt. and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, Rule 4.1(B), Rev.Ed. 2003.....	93
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (Feb. 2003), Guideline 10.11,F.2	98
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, 4-4.1	97
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 7-3.5	99
3 Blackstone, Commentaries	58
